
 
 

7 October 2019 
 
 

Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: 
 

17 October 2019 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

QEII Room, Shoreham Centre, Shoreham-by-Sea 

 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Stephen Chipp (Adur Chairman), Joss Loader (Adur 
Vice-Chairman), Carol Albury, Catherine Arnold, Kevin Boram, Paul Mansfield, 
Andy McGregor and Lavinia O'Connor 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Roy Barraclough (Worthing Chairman), 
Keith Bickers (Worthing Vice-Chairman), Paul Baker, Margaret Howard, Charles James, 
Jane Sim, Bob Smytherman and Carl Walker 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Declaration of Interests   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to 
any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such 
an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack



2. Substitute Members   
 
3. Confirmation of Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of 

held on 19 September 2019, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
 

4. Public Question Time   
 
 So as to provide the best opportunity for the Committee to provide the public with 

the fullest answer, questions from the public should be submitted by 12.00pm 
Tuesday 15 October 2019 
  
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding 
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking 
to provide a written response within three working days. 
  
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
 

5. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent 

 
6. Consideration of any matter referred to the Committee in relation to a call-in 

of a decision   
 
 There were no call-ins at the time of publication of this Agenda  

 
7. Delivering Platforms for our Places - Progress report - January to June 2019  

(Pages 1 - 40) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital and Resources, copy attached as 

item 6 
 

8. Joint Leaders Interview  (Pages 41 - 46) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital and Resources, copy attached as 

item 7 
 

9. Adur and Worthing review of Gypsy and Traveller encampments in 2018  
(Pages 47 - 64) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital and Resources, copy attached as 

item 8 
 

10. Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20 - Update  
(Pages 65 - 72) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital and Resources, copy attached as 

item 9 
 



The Meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at XXXXpm it having 
commenced at 6.30pm. 
 
          Chairman 
 
 
 

Recording of this meeting  
The Council will be voice recording the meeting, including public question time. The 
recording will be available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable after the 
meeting.  The Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda 
(where the press and public have been excluded). 
 

 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Chris Cadman-Dando  
 Democratic Services Officer  
 01903 221364 
chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Joanne Lee 
Solicitor 
01903 221134 
Joanne.lee@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
17 October 2019 

Agenda Item 6 

 
Key Decision [No] 

 
Ward(s) Affected:N/A 

 
Delivering Platforms for our Places - Progress report - January to June 2019  
 
Report by the Director for Digital and Resources 
 
Executive Summary 
 

1.   Purpose  
 
1.1 To provide the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JOSC) with an  
      overview of progress on the delivery of the  commitments set out in ‘Platforms  
      for our Places’ over the period January to June 2019.  
 
1.2 To assist JOSC in questioning the Chief Executive and Executive Members on  
      the progress in delivering the commitments and activities in Platforms for our  
      Places. 

 
 

2.  Recommendations 
 
2.1 That JOSC note the progress in delivering the commitments and  
      activities in Platforms for our Places and question the Chief Executive  
      and Executive Members on this.  
 
2.2 That a further progress report be requested to be presented to JOSC in  
      January 2020 as part of the JOSC Work Programme.  

 
 
 
 

1

Agenda Item 7



3. Context 
 
3.1 As part of its Work Programme for 2019/20 JOSC has agreed to review the  

progress in delivering the commitments and activities in Platforms for our  
Places in October 2019 and March 2020 and also question the Chief  
Executive and Executive Members on the progress.  
 

4. Issues for consideration 
 
4.1 JOSC is asked to consider the progress in delivering the activities in Platforms  

for our Places, details of which are set out in the copy of the report attached  
as the appendix to this report which was presented to the Joint Strategic  
Committee (JSC) on 9 July 2019. A final progress report on delivering  
Platforms for our Places is to be considered by JSC at its meeting in  
December 2019 alongside the next version of Platforms for our Places so the  
JOSC Chairmen have been consulted and now suggest that it would be more  
appropriate for JOSC to receive a further update report to the January JOSC  
meet
[...]
progress report attached to this report provides  
an overview and highlights on how the Councils are working to develop this  
platform.  

 
2.2 Equality Issues 
 
2.2.1 Through Platforms for our Places, the objective is to build the capacity of our  

communities and engage with them to find solutions and ensure our services  
are designed to respond and meet their needs.  

 
2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17) 
 
2.3.1 There are specific commitments in Platforms for our Places which relate to the             

promotion of our communities as safe places.  
 
2.4 Human Rights Issues 
 
2.4.1 Through the implementation of Platforms for our Places the Councils are  

seeking solutions with our partners to enable our residents, communities and  
places to thrive.  

 
3. Environmental 
 
3.1 Developing the Councils and communities role in stewarding our natural  

resources is one of five platforms for development in Platforms for our Places.  
The copy report from the Joint Strategic Committee 9 July 2019 attached to  
this report provides an overview and highlights on how the Councils are  
working to develop this platform.  

 
4. Governance 
 
4.1 This report provides the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an  

overview of the progress being made to implement Platforms for our Places,  
the Councils’ three-year plan to enable our places to thrive.  

4



 
4.2 The presentation of this report to the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

ensures that officers are accountable in delivering elected Member’s  
ambitions for our places.  
 

4.3 Working with local and sub-regional partners is a critical element in delivering  
Platforms for our Places. It will remain an important area of focus for Officers. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Joint Strategic Committee 
9 July 2019 

Agenda Item 5 

Key Decision: No 
Ward(s) Affected:All 

Platforms for our Places Progress Report  (January to June 2019) 

Report by the Chief Executive 

Executive Summary  

1. Purpose  
1.1. To provide Joint Strategic Committee an update on the Councils’ 

progress in delivering the ambitions and commitments set out in 
Platforms for our Places for the period January to June 2019, and 
highlights certain areas of strategic importance. 

1.2. The Councils continue to implement the commitments adopted in 
January 2018 (and refreshed in July 2018).  8% are now complete 
(blue), 67% of activities are on track (green) and 25% are at potential 
risk (amber). 

1.3. The report provides the opportunity for JSC to report to both Full 
Councils and the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
progress. 

 

2. Recommendations 
2.1. Note the progress made and challenges experienced in the 

implementation of Platforms for our Places over the period  
January to July 2019. 

2.2. Request the final update in December 2019 concluding the  
Platforms for our Places programme. 

2.3. Agree to refer this report to Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee for 
their consideration.  

 

7



3. Context 
 
3.1. In December 2016 Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils 

adopted Platforms for our Places as the Councils’ direction of travel for 
the next 3 years. In July 2018 (18 months into that programme) both 
Councils adopted a revised set of commitments and activities to reflect 
the progress that had been made and the issues that had emerged 
over the first half of the programme.  

3.2. Platforms for our Places builds on the need to explore and reset our 
relationship with our residents, recognising as Councils we cannot and 
should not do everything for everyone. Our role as Councils (as well as 
providing great services and vital safety nets) is to create and maintain 
five essential platforms upon which our communities can build happy, 
healthy, prosperous and connected places.  

3.3. Platforms for our Places identifies five platforms underpinned by a 
series of commitments namely:  

a) Our Financial E
[...]
ussex at the Sussex Food and Drink Awards. 

4. Focus House, Shoreham:  Adur District Council has completed the 
£9.8 million constructure of Focus House on the Adur Civic Centre 
car park site has been completed ahead of time and within budget. The 
project will ensure the retention of 250 jobs in the area while allowing 
it to continue to grow - with hopes of a further 150 to 200 jobs 
created in the first 18 months of occupation. 

5. Specialist HMRC site at Teville Gate: 70,000 sq ft office 
development approved by Planning Committee in June. The new five 
storey development is set to replace the existing building currently on 
the site and could accommodate around 900 full time equivalent 
employees by March 2021. Worthing will be one of five specialist sites 
located across the UK. 

6. Taxi Regulation: We have updated and relaunched our new Taxi 
Handbooks for Adur and Worthing and continued to work closely 
with the licensed trade around safeguarding and wellbeing, promoting 
Wellbeing Checks at the Taxi Forums to improve Drivers wellbeing 

 
January - June 2019 Progress Report  

 
 

22



 
and securing the introduction of CCTV in vehicles as part of our 
efforts to ensure effective safeguarding. 

Challenges 

1. Thriving town centres: We will need to respond to the challenges 
facing the retail sector in our town centres. A series of coordinating 
interventions will help to ensure that an evolving town centre is well 
equipped to offer a higher quality experience for residents and visitors. 
This will include our public realm; improving our car parks and 
supporting a year round programme of events and activities. 

2. Delivering our Economic Strategy: A greater understanding of 
the local skills landscape is needed and the constructive role the 
Councils’ can play. Also further thinking is required on how our 
ambitions to develop Advanced Manufacturing and Engineering in Adur 
is realised.  

Future Focuses 

1. Major Projects:  
a. WBC is working in
[...]
the Adur and  
      Worthing Leaders to enable the Committee to consider and question the  
      Leaders on issues within their portfolios and any high level strategic issues  
      which the Leaders are involved in connected with the work of the Councils and  
      the Adur and Worthing communities. 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the Committee consider any representations from the Leaders on  
      the work within their Portfolios and other high level strategic issues  
      which the Leaders are involved in and question the Leaders on this and  
      recommend any suggested action or make appropriate comments to the  
      Leaders for their consideration.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

41

Agenda Item 8



3. Context 
 
3.1 As part of its Work Programme for 2019/20, the Joint Overview and Scrutiny  

Committee (JOSC) have agreed to interview the Leaders on their priorities for  
2019/20 on 17 October 2019 and 19 March 2020.  

 
3.2 As part of their fact finding/investigative role, the Joint Overview and Scrutiny  

Committee are asked to consider the roles and responsibilities of the Leaders.  
It is part of the Scrutiny role to fact find/investigate in the form of questions 
and JOSC is asked to direct questions to the Leaders on any high  
level strategic issues involving the Leaders and also issues relating to their  
portfolios, however, this will not extend to day to day Council matters.  
 

3.3 The Committee are entitled to ask for further investigation into items where  
they may not be satisfied with the progress as described. 
 

4. Issues for consideration 
 
4.1 Both Leaders have responsibility for the following:- 
 

● Overall policy and strategy (Vision and priorities); 
● External relations, including complaints management, marketing and       

promotion; 
● Reputation management, including risk (policy); 
● Performance management, including improvement plans; 
● Media and communications (internal and external) 
● Democratic Services including co
[...]

Tel:01903 221009 
mark.lowe@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
 
 

43

mailto:mark.lowe@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 
 
Leaders 
Adur District Council 
Councillor Neil Parkin 
E-mail:neil.parkin@adur.gov.uk  
 
Worthing Borough Council  
Councillor Daniel Humphreys  
E-mail: daniel.humphreys@worthing.gov.uk 
 
 
 
  

44



Sustainability & Risk Assessment 
 

1. Economic 
 

Matter considered and no direct issues identified but some issues contained  
within the Leader Portfolios are related to economic issues and impact. 

 
2. Social 

 
2.1 Social Value 
 

Matter considered and no direct issues identified but some issues within the  
Leader Portfolios do impact on the communities.  

 
2.2 Equality Issues 
 

Matter considered and no direct issues identified but some of the Portfolio  
areas do impact on access or participation.  

 
2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17) 
 

Matter considered and no direct issues identified.  
 
2.4 Human Rights Issues 
 

Matter considered and no direct issues identified.  
 
3. Environmental 
 

Matter considered and no direct issues identified. 
 

4. Governance 
 
Matter considered and no direct issues identified.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
17 October 2019 

Agenda Item 8 

 
Key Decision[No] 

 
Ward(s) Affected:N/A 

 
 
Adur and Worthing review of Gypsy and Traveller encampments in 2018  
 
Report by the Director for Digital and Resources 
 
Executive Summary 
 

1.   Purpose  
 
1.1 This report sets out the findings from the Joint Overview and Scrutiny  
      Committee (JOSC) Working Group which was created as part of the JOSC  
      Work Programme to review Gypsy and Traveller encampments which occurred  
      in 2018.  

 
 

2.   Recommendations 
 
2.1 That JOSC consider the report and recommendations from the Gypsy and  
      Traveller encampments Working Group and refer the recommendations to the 
      Adur and Worthing Joint Strategic Committee for consideration in due course.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 
47

Agenda Item 9



 
3. Context 
 
3.1 At its meeting on 20 September 2018, JOSC agreed as part of its Work  

Programme to set up a Working Group to review the procedures for dealing  
with Gypsy and Traveller encampments to see if there are any areas in need  
of improvement.  
 

3.2 The Working Group held a number of meetings between January and  
June 2019 to gather information and evidence and has identified a number of  
conclusions and recommendations which are set out in the attached report  
at the appendix to this report which it is considered can help improve 
processes.  
 

4. Issues for consideration 
 
4.1 JOSC is asked to consider the report and recommendations from the  

Gypsy and Traveller encampments Working Group, set out as the appendix to  
this report and refer those recommendations to the Joint Strategic Committee  
and other relevant bodies for consideration in due course.  

 
5. Engagement and Communication 
 
5.1 The JOSC Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen have been consulted on this  

report. The Councils Leadership Team and those people who gave evidence  
to the review have also been consulted.  
 

6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no direct financial implications relating to this report but if  

implemented, some of the recommendations from the Working Group will  
have financial implications for the Councils.  
 

7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 Under Section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council has the  

power to do anything to facilitate or which is conducive or incidental to the  
discharge of any of their functions.  

 
7.2 Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 provides a Local Authority to do anything              

that individuals generally may do (subject to any current restrictions or           
limitations prescribed in existing legislation).  

2 
48



 
7.3 Section 3(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (LGA 1999) contains a  

general duty on 
[...]
8 
64



 

 

Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
17 October 2019 

Agenda Item 9 

 
Key Decision [No] 

 
Ward(s) Affected:N/A 

 
 
Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20 - Update  
 
Report by the Director for Digital & Resources 
 
Executive Summary 
 

1.     Purpose  
 
1.1 This report outlines progress with the work contained in the Joint Overview and  
      Scrutiny Committee (JOSC) Work Programme for 2019/20. 

 
 

2.      Recommendations 
 

2.1    That the progress in implementing the Work Programme for 2019/20 be  
         noted.  

 
3.        Context 
 
3.1      The current JOSC Work Programme for 2019/20 will be reviewed at each  

meeting during the Municipal Year. The Work Programme was approved by  
both Councils in April 2019 in accordance with Paragraph 9.2 of the Joint  
Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, which form part of the Councils’  
Constitutions and are binding on all Members. A report must be taken to each  
full Council on an annual basis seeking Councils’ approval of the JOSC Work  
Programme for the forthcoming year. Any changes to the Work Programme  
are reported mid year and for 19/20 this will be done in November/December  

65

Agenda Item 10



2019.  
 

4. Issues for consideration 
 
4.1 The Committee will receive regular update reports on the implementation of  

the Work Programme at each meeting throughout the Municipal Year with the  
last of those being at the meeting on 19 September 2019. A copy of the  
agreed 2019/20 Work Programme as amended during the course of the  
Municipal Year in consultation with the Joint Chairmen and the Committee is  
attached as Appendix A to this report for reference.  
 

4.2 The Committee is requested to consider the current status of the draft Work  
Programme, the details of which are set out in Appendix A to the report and  
consider if any further items are required to be added to the Work  
Programme. During the Municipal Year, items may be added t
[...]
 OSC’s 
Working Group 
 
Report from the Working 
Group reviewing recycling 
 
Report from the JOSC 
Working Group on evening 
and Night Time economy 
 
Report from the Working 
Group reviewing the 
Cultural Services 
 
Climate emergency 
Working Group 
 
 
Rules of engagement 
 
 
 
 
Report on the consultation    
processes undertaken for   
the disposal of publicly    
owned Council land and    
assets.  
 
Update on the delivery of 
the Housing Strategy - 
Review of progress 
 
Report from JOSC 
Working Group on Adur 
Homes repairs & 
maintenance service 
 
 

 
Director for the Economy 
 
 
 
 
Head of Major Projects & 
Investment/Director for 
Economy 
 
 
Director for the Economy 
 
 
 
Chairman of the Working 
Group 
 
 
Chairman of the Working 
Group 
 
Chairman of the Working 
Group 
 
 
 
Chairman of the Working 
Group 
 
Chairman of the Working 
Group 
 
 
Director for Communities 
 
 
 
 
Director for the Economy 
 
 
 
 
 
Director for 
Communities/Head of 
Housing 
 
Chairman of the Working 
Group 
 
 
 
 

 
Executive Members for 
Regeneration and relevant 
West Sussex County Council 
Cabinet Members  
 
Relevant Executive Members 
 
 
 
 
N/A 
 
 
 
N/A 
 
 
 
N/A 
 
 
N/A 
 
 
 
 
N/A 
 
 
N/A 
 
 
 
Leaders and Executive 
Members for Customer 
Services 
 
 
Executive Members for 
Regeneration 
 
 
 
 
Executive Members for 
Customer Services 
 
 
N/A 
 
 
 

 
Note - A progress report on the delivery of the work contained in the Work Programme will be presented to each                     
meeting.  
 
All timings are provisional and subject to change in agreement with the Joint Chairmen and the Committee.  
 

 

71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Delivering Platforms for our Places - Progress report - January to June 2019
	Item 5 - Platforms (report)
	Item 5 - App 1
	Item 5 - App 2
	Item 5 - App 3
	Item 5 - App 4
	Item 5 - App 5

	8 Joint Leaders Interview
	9 Adur and Worthing review of Gypsy and Traveller encampments in 20

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

QEII Room, Shoreham Centre, Shoreham-by-Sea 
 

17 October 2019 
 

Councillor Stephen Chipp (Chairman) 
 

 
Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 

 
Carol Albury 
Catherine Arnold 
Kevin Boram 
Andy McGregor 
Lavinia O'Connor 
 

Roy Barraclough 
Keith Bickers 
Margaret Howard 
Charles James 
Jane Sim 
Bob Smytherman 
Carl Walker 
 

 
Absent 
 
Councillor Paul Baker, Councillor Joss Loader and Councillor Paul Mansfield 
 
  
 
 
JOSC/36/19-20   Declaration of Interests 

 
There were no declarations of interest made  
 
JOSC/37/19-20   Substitute Members 

 
Councillor Brian Coomber declared his substitution for Councillor Paul Mansfield. 
 
JOSC/38/19-20   Confirmation of Minutes 

 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting of the 19 September 2019 be signed as a 
correct record and be signed by the Chairman   
 
JOSC/39/19-20   Public Question Time 

 
A resident asked the following question; 
 
The question was about the outsourcing of Theatres and Museums. Which i notice that 
the Leader of Worthing Borough Council has been fulsome in his praise of the Theatres 
and Museums and all would agree with the sentiment. In view of that, Ms Fraser asked 
why the Council was continuing with the determination to  outsource the Theatres and 
Museum to a Trust, which little was known about it was requested that a pause in the 



 
2 

process be instituted so that it didn’t have to rolled out by the end of the month and  that 
the working party can look into it before it is outsourced.  
 
 The Chairman told the Resident that a reply would be sent within three working days. A 
supplementary was asked as to why the Councils were continuing with the outsourcing 
whilst it was generally recognised that the Theatres and museums were doing 
wonderfully well. It was understood there was some view that trusts could have access to 
arts council funding although there had been evidence that this might not necessarily be 
the case.  The Chairman told the Resident that a reply would be sent within three working 
days.   
 
JOSC/40/19-20   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no urgent items  
 
JOSC/41/19-20   Consideration of any matter referred to the Committee in 

relation to a call-in of a decision 
 

There had been no call-in at the time of the publication of the agenda   
 
JOSC/42/19-20   Delivering Platforms for our Places - Progress report - January 

to June 2019 
 

The committee had a report before it attached as item 6, a copy of which had been 
circulated to all members, a copy of which is attached to a signed copy of these minutes. 
The report before members provided the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an 
overview of progress on the delivery of the commitments set our in ‘Platforms for our 
Places’ for the period January to June 2019.  
 
The Chief Executive was present to answer questions from the Committee and provided 
an introduction to the report.  
 
A member asked the following question. Future Focuses : Workforce Strategy. Whilst it is 
a welcome development that work is underway for Workforce Strategy to equip us for the 
challenges of the future;  Can you please confirm that: Priority will be given to ensuring a 
full staffing compliment; That staff are placed at the most appropriate locations to ensure 
the best service delivery and the least inconvenience to staff and public. The Chief 
Executive told the committee offered reassurance that he had never sought a policy of 
blanket freezes on recruitment and that there were other ways to make the books 
balance. With regards to the workforce strategy it was related that the future was about 
how the Councils could be more flexible and making sure that staff had the right skills. 
The accommodation strategy had been under review recently, a result of which was that 
the contact centre moved into the same building as other customer services staff. 
Generally, The intention was that working be flexible and that staff work from where they 
needed to. 
 
A member asked the following question:  In terms of current projects, 67% appear to be 
on track and 25% considered as potential risks. Of the 25% of projects considered 
potential risks, which projects are considered to be most concerning and what is being 
done to address these? The committee was told that the report before them represented 
the period of time ending June 2019 and some of the ‘amber’ commitments had turned 



 
3 

green since. Some major projects had been slower because of the need to await input or 
action by other partners or agencies.  
 
A member asked the following question   I agree that one of the challenges as mentioned 
on page 26 Platform for Places is a series of interventions to ensure an evolving town 
centre, ie a year round programme of events and activities - yet 4.4 is focused on new 
activities mainly for Worthing. Shoreham does indeed have an award winning market, 
what other new beach to town/tourism incentive projects are planned for Shoreham, post 
the Streets Ahead conference. Members were told that retail models were not as they 
once were. The strategy put, was to focus on a range of issues to promote Town 
Centres. Dark fibre would provide a number of opportunities including the potential for 
tech companies coming in and taking up shop space for offices. Town Centres needed to 
be more ‘sticky’ as people needed to stay once they visited. Members were told that the 
ropetackle was an example of something that was helping shoreham to thrive.  There 
was an events agenda and exciting new venues such as Boxpark. Shoreham was 
becoming an interesting place to come and stay.   
 
A member asked the following question: Assuming a successful pilot of Housing First, to 
what extent is it envisaged that this will be scalable given the constraints in the town on 
properties and land? The committee was told that the scheme was locally in its infancy. It 
was thought to be reasonably successful, data and evidence needed to be collected to 
measure its efficacy. The challenge was the availability of housing units and money to 
provide services. 
 
A member asked how the problem of rent arrears was being alleviated. The committee 
was told that Adur Homes faced major challenges. A 1% reduction over a number of 
years in rent meant that it would take eight years to where the authorities started from. 
The last couple of months had seen the authority focus its attention on the matter and as 
a result there had been a significant reduction in the amount. The committee was told 
that the council sat down with residents who were in arrears to set a suitable payment 
plan. There was an overall strategy of intervention and the councils sought to tackle 
issues early to avoid problems later down the line.   
 
A member asked how existing residents and communities could benefit from the 
development of brownfield sites such as those earmarked in the Joint Area Action Plan. 
Members were told that along with housing came infrastructure benefits such as new 
housing, roads and community facilities. 
 
A member asked about planning for Brexit and was told that the Councils had been 
undertaking contingency planning for the previous twelve months.  
 
A member asked about the change to fortnightly bin collections and how the change was 
being managed. The committee was told that the process would be kept under review but 
the significant change had been well planned and carried out.  
 
The committee asked questions about both theatres and the use of social enterprise. 
 

Resolved: that the report be noted and that the committee receive a further update 
at its meeting in January 

 
JOSC/43/19-20   Joint Leaders Interview 

 



 
4 

The committee had a report before it attached as item 7,  a copy of which had been 
circulated to all members, a copy of which is attached to a signed copy of these minutes. 
The report before the committee set out background of the portfolios of the Leaders. 
Members were asked to interview the Leaders on their portfolios and the high level 
strategic issues for which the Leaders were involved.  
 
The Leaders of Adur and Worthing were present to answer questions.  
 
A member asked a question relating to reduction in emissions and whether the council 
was planning to have a performance dashboard. Members were told that the issue was 
being investigated and that the authority hoped to see a dashboard accessible on its 
website.  
 
A member asked about the current gap in flood defences in Shoreham and when the 
flood defences would be completed. Members were informed that the new yacht club 
building needed to be completed and members were told that more detailed timeline 
could be circulated to members after the meeting. 
 
A member asked the following question:  The recent news about the interest rate 
increase from the Public Works Loan Board has been reported as sending a ‘hand 
grenade into local authority borrowing plans’. What, if any, impact is it likely to have on 
strategic decision making around risk in Adur and Worthing Council?  The Leader told the 
committee that the phrase being used was hyperbolic and that a 1% rise was far from a 
hand grenade. Funding would be accessed for future needs and would be done in a 
prudential manner.  
 
A Member asked the following question: There is concern around the challenge of anti-
social behaviour as an increasing problem in our town centre and parks. What strategic 
work is being undertaken in order to address this?  Members were told that there had 
been a worrying recent spike in levels of crime. The news that PCSOs were returning 
and that Police numbers were increasing was welcomed. The safer communities team 
were addressing complex and difficult issues. There had been some great stories and 
outcomes of partnership working with Turning Tides and Roffey Homes. Members were 
told that CCTV could also help to monitor what was going on.  
 
A Member noted that there had been an apparent rise in peer associated violence at a 
local school and asked if the council was taking an early preventative approach to the 
issue. Members were told about early intervention in families initiatives. 
 
A Member asked about the award of the Theatre contract to a trust and asked if there 
could be a pause in proceeding due to alleged irregularities with the award. The Leader 
told members that the award had been done with legal opinion. Members could find 
information about the decision from papers of the Joint Strategic Committee.  
 
The Leaders were also asked about Union Place and about challenges concerning 
Housing.  
 

Resolved: that the Leaders’ interview be noted. 
 
JOSC/44/19-20   Adur and Worthing review of Gypsy and Traveller encampments 

in 2018 
 



 
5 

The committee had a report before it attached as item 8, a copy of which had been 
circulated to all members, a copy of which is attached to a signed copy of these minutes. 
The report before the committee set out the findings of the scrutiny working group. 
Members were asked to consider the report and recommendations and  refer them to the 
Joint Strategic Committee for consideration in due course. 
 
The Chairman of the working group answered questions in relation to the report including 
the nature of discussions with the police and officers from West Sussex County Council.  
 
On the advice of a working group member, the committee discussed the addition of a 
recommendation in relation to the access of health services. Members debated the 
amendment and its inclusion was agreed given on the understanding that the 
recommendation would be made to the correct Authority. The amendment was passed 
as follows: ‘that a recommendation be made to the West Sussex County Council Director 
of Public Health to  research public health funds to support Gypsy and Travellers 
particularly how to access funds  public health services.’ 
 

Resolved: that the recommendations of the Gypsy and Traveller encampments 
Working Group be referred to the Joint Strategic Committee for consideration. 

 
JOSC/45/19-20   Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

2019/20 - Update 
 

The committee had a report before it, attached as item 9, a copy of which had been 
circulated to all members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes. The report before the committee outlined the progress with the work programme 
to date.   
 
The committee discussed the work programme and noted that there had been no review 
requests submitted since the last meeting of the committee. A member of the carbon 
reduction working group told the committee that he was keen to meet as soon as 
possible.  
 
 Resolved: that the progress of the work programme be noted 
 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 9.10 pm, it having commenced at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


